
  

City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, November 14, 2022, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
 

The City Council will meet in Executive Session at 6:00 PM, in the City Manager’s office, under the 
authority of ORS 192.660(f), “To consider information or records that are exempt by law from public 
inspection” and ORS 192.660(h), “To consult with counsel concerning the legal rights and duties of a 
public body with regard to current litigation or litigation likely to be filed.”  
 
CITY COUNCIL 

A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call 

D. Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements 

1. Purple Heart Proclamation [Pg. 1] 
2. Declare Parks and Recreation seat vacant [Pg. 2] 
3. Appoint Steve Kerr to Parks and Recreation Commission [Pg. 3] 
4. City Manager Announcements  

E. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment 

Form in advance)   

F. Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council meeting minutes for October 24, 2022 [Pg. 7]  
2. Accept Planning Commission meeting minutes for October 4, 2022 [Pg. 10] 
3. Approve Liquor License for new ownership – Kaya Sushi Noodle House [Pg. 12] 

 
G. Staff Reports/Hearings 

1. Marine Drive Reservoir Interior Painting Change Order [Pg. 16] 
a. HCI Change Order #2 [Pg. 18] 

2. Harbor Sanitary District Rate Committee [Pg. 26] 
3. Water Project Cost Overages [Pg. 27]  
4. Request for Support: Homeless Funding in 2023 State Budget [Pg. 31] 

a. Email from LOC Project and Affiliates Manager [Pg. 32] 
5. City Manager Compensation [Pg. 34] 

a. Employment Agreement [Pg. 36] 
6. Recruitment of City Manager Pro Tem [Pg. 41] 

H. Informational/Non-Action Items 

1. October Vouchers [Pg. 42] 

I. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 

J. Adjournment 

 

 



  

 
 
*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, at Brookings City Hall and at Chetco 

Community Public Library.  Return completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder before the start of the meeting or during regular 
business hours. 
  
All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 72 hours advance 
notification.  Please contact 469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. 
 
If you would like to view the City Council Meeting live, you can via:  
   -Television – Charter Channel 181 
   -Internet – Go to the City of Brookings website at http://www.brookings.or.us 

 
Watch Meeting Live instructions: 1. Visit the City of Brookings website home page. 2. Click on Government (top page).  3. Click on City 
Council (right side). 4. Under Agenda & Meetings click Watch Meeting Live. 5. You will need to download the VLC Media Player. Follow 
directions and links for your device.  

 

http://www.brookings.or.us/
http://www.brookings.or.us/


Proclamation
WHEREAS; the City of Brookings, Oregon and our community have a great admiration 
and the utmost gratitude for all the men and women who have, and are, selflessly serving 
their country and this community in the Armed forces, and 

WHEREAS, Veterans have paid the high price of freedom by leaving their families and 
communities and placing themselves in harm’s way for the good of all, and 

WHEREAS, the contributions and sacrifices of the men and women who served the 
Armed Forces have been vital in maintaining the freedoms and way of life enjoyed by our 
local citizens, and 

WHEREAS, many men and women in uniform have given their lives while serving in the 
Armed Forces and for the cause of freedom, and 

WHEREAS, the City of Brookings seeks to remember and recognize Veterans who are 
recipients of the Purple Heart Medal this Veterans Day and throughout the year, and 

WHEREAS, I proclaim the City of Brookings, Oregon to be a Purple Heart City, honoring 
the service and sacrifice of our nation’s men and women in uniform, wounded or killed by 

the enemy while serving to protect our freedoms 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Ron Hedenskog, Mayor of the City of Brookings supports the City 
of Brookings becoming a Purple Heart City in recognition of our communities’ Purple 

Heart Medal recipients. 

In Witness Whereof,   I, Mayor Ron 
Hedenskog, do hereto set my hand and cause 
the official seal of the City of Brookings, Oregon, 
to be affixed this 14th day of November, 2022. 

________________________________ 

Mayor Ron Hedenskog 

___________________________________Mayo

r Larry Anderson

_

___________________________________Mayo

      City of Brookings

1



2



3



4



5



6



   

 

City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, October 10, 2022 
 

 
Call to Order 
Mayor Hedenskog called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM 
 

Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Ron Hedenskog, Councilors Brad Alcorn, Ed Schreiber, John McKinney, and 
Michelle Morosky; a quorum present.  
Staff present: City Manager Pro Tem Gary Milliman, Public Works Director Tony Baron, and Deputy 
City Recorder Natasha Tippetts 
Media Present: 2 
Others Present: 10 
 
Ceremonies/Announcements 
1. Donny Dotson – 25 Years of Service 
2. City Manager Announcements – Halloween celebration at the Fire Station.  

 
 

Councilor Morosky proposed to reconsider the agenda item that was on the Special City Council 
Meeting on October 17, 2022 and add it to this agenda as Item “G5”.  
 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Morosky seconded, and with a three to two vote, 
Councilor McKinney and Councilor Alcorn voting Nay, motion carried to add item “G5”. 

 

Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council meeting minutes for October 10, 2022 
2. Approve Special Council meeting minutes for October 17, 2022 
3. Cancel November 28, 2022 City Council Meeting  
4. Cancel December 26, 2022 City Council Meeting 
5. Accept September Vouchers 
 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor McKinney seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 
 
 
Staff Reports 
1. Natures Coastal Holiday 
Staff report presented by Gary Milliman 
 
Councilor Schreiber moved, Councilor Alcorn seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to authorize City Manager to proceed with a Tourism Event Fund Assistance Agreement 
with Natures Coastal Holiday for $5,000. 
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2.2022-23 Streets Paving Project 
Staff report presented by Tony Baron 
 
Councilor McKinney moved, Councilor Morosky seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to proceed with the Tidewater Contractors 
change order #1 in the amount of $102,660 and continue the 2022-23 streets paving 
projects.  
 
3. Land Development Code Revisions 
Staff report presented by Tony Baron 
 
Councilor Schreiber moved, Mayor Hedenskog seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to read Ordinance 22-O-802 for the first time by title only.  
 
Councilor Morosky moved, Mayor Hedenskog seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to read Ordinance 22-O-802 for the second time by title only.  
 
Councilor Schreiber moved, Mayor Hedenskog seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to adopt Ordinance 22-O-802, an Ordinance amending the Brookings 
Municipal Code Chapters 17.24.040, 17.28.040, 17.52.040, 17.56.040 Conditional Uses 
and 17.124.170 Short Term Rentals. 
 
4.Management Compensation Plan 
Staff report presented by Gary Milliman 
 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor McKinney seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to approve Management Compensation Plan dated October 24, 2022. 
 
 
Council exited regular session City Council Meeting to meet in Executive Session with City Attorney 
Lori Cooper via telephone at 7:56PM. 
 
Council returned to regular session City Council Meeting at 9:07PM. 
 
Councilor Morosky moved, Mayor Hedenskog seconded, and with a three to two vote, 
Councilor McKinney and Councilor Alcorn voting Nay, motion carried to re-add the 
agenda item “to authorize the City Attorney to initiate a conversation with Janell 
Howard about a separation agreement”. 
 
Councilor Morosky moved, Mayor Hedenskog seconded, and with a three to two vote, 
Councilor McKinney and Councilor Alcorn voting Nay, motion carried to not authorize 
the City Attorney to initiate a conversation with Janell Howard about a separation 
agreement. 
 
Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
None. 
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Adjournment 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Schreiber seconded and Council voted unanimously to adjourn 
the meeting at 9:14 PM. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted: 
 
 
 
 

 ATTESTED: 
this 14th day of November, 2022: 
 

Ron Hedenskog, Mayor   Gary Milliman, City Recorder Pro Tem 
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BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
October 4, 2022 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
The regular meeting of the Brookings Planning Commission was called to order by Chair Wulkowicz at 7:00 pm in 
the Council Chambers at Brookings City Hall followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL 
Commissioners Present:  Anthony Bond, Cody Coons, Clayton Malmberg, Skip Watwood, Jon Weaver, Chair 
Gerry Wulkowicz   
Absent:  Skip Hunter 
Staff Present:  PWDS Director Tony Baron, Planning Tech Lauri Ziemer 
Others Present:  3 audience members    
 
PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR PERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS - None 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 
4.1   In the matter of File No. LDC-3-22, revisions to the BMC Chapter amending Chapters 17.124.170 Specific 

Standards Applying to Conditional Uses - Short Term Rentals; 17.24.040, 17.28.040 and 17.52.040 
Conditional Uses.  City Initiated. 

 

There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 7:05 pm.  PWDS 
Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report.  Commission discussed proposed changes and suggested adding 
the wording short-term rentals in existing “single family” dwellings to the Condition Uses description 17.52 (J) 
and 17.56 (I).  Discussed removing the requirement that short term rentals not be allowed within 1,000 feet of 
public or private schools and add the requirement that property owners/managers vet their tenants in the short 
term rental registration process, so the city is indemnified.  Other items were agreed upon as presented. 
 
Michael Lange, 1310 Easy Street #A & B, Brookings, spoke in opposition of limiting short term rentals to R-1 
zone.   
 
No participant requested additional time to submit materials.   
 
The public hearing was closed at 7:45 pm. 
 
Commission discussed the merits of the matter.  Motion made by Commissioner Bond to remove Item H – 
“Short term rentals shall not be allowed within 1,000 feet of any school, public or private” and add 
requirement to Short Term Rental Registry requirements; motion seconded and with no further discussion by 
a 6-0 vote the motion carried. 
 
Motion made by Commissioner Malmberg to amend 17.52.040 (J) to read: Short-term rentals in existing single 
family dwellings pursuant to BMC 17.124.170 and also amend 17.56.040 (I) to read: Short-term rentals in 
existing single family dwellings pursuant to BMC 17.124.170: motion seconded and with no further discussion 
by a 6-0 vote the motion carried. 
 
Motion made by Commissioner Malmberg that Planning Commission recommend to City Council approval of 
File No. LDC-3-22; revising the Brookings Municipal Code, Chapters 17.24.040, 17.28.040, 17.52.040 and 
17.56.040 Conditional Uses and 17.124.170 Specific Standards Applying to Conditional Uses based on the Staff 
Report recommendation and including the amendments that were added tonite; motion seconded and with 
no further discussion by a 6-0 vote the motion carried. 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2021 - 10/31/2021 Nov 07, 2022  10:18AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

10/21 10/07/2021 87464 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 150.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87465 5941 Shaun Barbic 10-00-2005 875.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87466 6116 Brookings Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram 10-00-2005 369.81

10/21 10/07/2021 87467 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87468 715 Budge McHugh Supply 25-00-2005 4,283.93

10/21 10/07/2021 87469 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Specialists Inc 30-00-2005 683.33

10/21 10/07/2021 87470 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

10/21 10/07/2021 87471 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 25-00-2005 2,225.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87472 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 1,130.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87473 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 192.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87474 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 697.92

10/21 10/07/2021 87475 1 Desiree Casano 20-00-2005 153.25

10/21 10/07/2021 87476 1 Ibrahim & Love Mesanovic 20-00-2005 204.73

10/21 10/07/2021 87477 3342 Fastenal 25-00-2005 114.09

10/21 10/07/2021 87478 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 1,102.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87479 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 2,554.13

10/21 10/07/2021 87480 6099 Guardian Alliance Technologies Inc 10-00-2005 90.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87481 5942 Donald Hobbs 10-00-2005 300.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87482 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 4.50

10/21 10/07/2021 87483 6098 Insituform Technologies LLC 53-00-2005 6,055.33

10/21 10/07/2021 87484 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 33.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87485 202 League of Oregon Cities 10-00-2005 40.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87486 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 10-00-2005 910.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87487 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 300.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87488 6035 Frank Mowery 10-00-2005 400.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87489 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 504.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87490 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 25-00-2005 208.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87491 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 54.48

10/21 10/07/2021 87492 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 139.18

10/21 10/07/2021 87493 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 1,141.25

10/21 10/07/2021 87494 4 Angie Meeker 10-00-2005 234.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87495 866 Pitney Bowes Global Financial , LLC 10-00-2005 144.93

10/21 10/07/2021 87496 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 850.00

10/21 10/07/2021 87497 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 271.59

10/21 10/07/2021 87498 3 Doug Brand 20-00-2005 180.88

10/21 10/07/2021 87499 1840 Rogue Credit Union 15-00-2005 1,356.89

10/21 10/07/2021 87500 4542 Umpqua Bank 45-00-2005 9,774.31

10/21 10/07/2021 87501 169 Waste Connections Inc 33-00-2005 188.81

10/21 10/07/2021 87502 5407 Wildwood Playgrounds NW 10-00-2005 745.30

10/21 10/07/2021 87503 5943 Jesus Zamora 10-00-2005 350.00

10/21 10/14/2021 87504 2578 Action Trophies 10-00-2005 17.00

10/21 10/14/2021 87505 5908 Amazon Capital Services 50-00-2005 119.55

10/21 10/14/2021 87506 4939 BI- Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 20.75

10/21 10/14/2021 87507 2407 Blue Star Gas 10-00-2005 9,069.37

10/21 10/14/2021 87508 2121 Bound Tree Medical LLC 10-00-2005 521.98

10/21 10/14/2021 87509 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 10-00-2005 17.00

10/21 10/14/2021 87510 5939 Country Media Inc 10-00-2005 344.93

10/21 10/14/2021 87511 1620 Curry County Community Development 10-00-2005 247.50

10/21 10/14/2021 87512 6078 Curry County Reporter 52-00-2005 396.00

10/21 10/14/2021 87513 173 Curry Equipment 15-00-2005 199.94

10/21 10/14/2021 87514 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 15-00-2005 510.86

10/21 10/14/2021 87515 185 Del Cur Supply 10-00-2005 350.02

10/21 10/14/2021 87516 1 Michael Humphrey 20-00-2005 261.42

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2021 - 10/31/2021 Nov 07, 2022  10:18AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

10/21 10/14/2021 87517 5951 Executech Utah LLC 49-00-2005 30.90

10/21 10/14/2021 87518 139 Harbor Logging Supply 50-00-2005 2,188.38

10/21 10/14/2021 87519 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 55.34

10/21 10/14/2021 87520 4357 Hemlock Street Properties LLC 10-00-2005 405.00

10/21 10/14/2021 87521 994 Hughes Fire Equipment 10-00-2005 9,057.36

10/21 10/14/2021 87522 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 25-00-2005 116,266.82

10/21 10/14/2021 87523 5526 L.N. Curtis & Sons Inc 10-00-2005 223.33

10/21 10/14/2021 87524 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 20-00-2005 51.08

10/21 10/14/2021 87525 5162 National Hose Testing Specialties Inc 10-00-2005 3,598.50

10/21 10/14/2021 87526 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 143.36

10/21 10/14/2021 87527 279 One Call Concepts, Inc 25-00-2005 36.95

10/21 10/14/2021 87528 4754 Oregon Building Officials Association 10-00-2005 1,950.00

10/21 10/14/2021 87529 4 Azalea Middle School 10-00-2005 24.00

10/21 10/14/2021 87530 4 Patty Labart 10-00-2005 234.00

10/21 10/14/2021 87531 5983 Aaron Pettis 10-00-2005 35.00

10/21 10/14/2021 87532 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 285.69

10/21 10/14/2021 87533 3 John Wimberley 20-00-2005 14.32

10/21 10/14/2021 87534 3369 Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt PC 20-00-2005 3,483.00

10/21 10/14/2021 87535 4820 Unites States Geological Survey 20-00-2005 11,250.00

10/21 10/14/2021 87536 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 6,958.01

10/21 10/14/2021 87537 5992 Ziply Fiber 25-00-2005 1,049.30

10/21 10/21/2021 87538 2364 C & S Fire-Safe Services LLC 25-00-2005 523.75

10/21 10/21/2021 87539 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 325.20

10/21 10/21/2021 87540 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 599.98

10/21 10/21/2021 87541 1 Mallisa Bates 20-00-2005 18.37

10/21 10/21/2021 87542 1 Bernardo Herrera 20-00-2005 249.02

10/21 10/21/2021 87543 1 Amanda Kruschke 20-00-2005 160.58

10/21 10/21/2021 87544 1 McKenzie Cascade Excavation 20-00-2005 300.00

10/21 10/21/2021 87545 1 Brian Walker 20-00-2005 68.66

10/21 10/21/2021 87546 2640 Dyer Partnership Inc., The 51-00-2005 22,846.06

10/21 10/21/2021 87547 6117 ESP Water Products 50-00-2005 1,309.66

10/21 10/21/2021 87548 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 2,775.79

10/21 10/21/2021 87549 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 60.00

10/21 10/21/2021 87550 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 33.00

10/21 10/21/2021 87551 4 Nicole Gosser 10-00-2005 224.00

10/21 10/21/2021 87552 4 Elizabeth Ward 10-00-2005 234.00

10/21 10/21/2021 87553 3 Dreiszus Loving Trust 20-00-2005 300.00

10/21 10/21/2021 87554 3 James Freeman 20-00-2005 360.24

10/21 10/28/2021 87555 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 1,178.75

10/21 10/28/2021 87556 4788 BOLI 51-00-2005 250.00

10/21 10/28/2021 87557 2364 C & S Fire-Safe Services LLC 10-00-2005 451.75

10/21 10/28/2021 87558 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 49.98

10/21 10/28/2021 87559 6031 Cascade Home Center 15-00-2005 511.97

10/21 10/28/2021 87560 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 144.98

10/21 10/28/2021 87561 5450 Complete Wireless Technologies 10-00-2005 225.00

10/21 10/28/2021 87562 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 4,599.31

10/21 10/28/2021 87563 284 Day Management Corp 10-00-2005 2,070.00

10/21 10/28/2021 87564 1 Mario Castro 20-00-2005 112.40

10/21 10/28/2021 87565 1 Guy Oliphant 20-00-2005 35.45

10/21 10/28/2021 87566 3342 Fastenal 25-00-2005 506.17

10/21 10/28/2021 87567 6080 George Petty Inc 10-00-2005 1,312.64

10/21 10/28/2021 87568 4171 In-Motion Graphics 61-00-2005 201.75

10/21 10/28/2021 87569 5860 Lane Council of Governments 10-00-2005 874.76

10/21 10/28/2021 87570 6119 Lynette McAllister 32-00-2005 20.00

10/21 10/28/2021 87571 6118 Metroquip Inc 25-00-2005 3,093.09

10/21 10/28/2021 87572 5501 Natures Coastal Holiday 32-00-2005 2,000.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2021 - 10/31/2021 Nov 07, 2022  10:18AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

10/21 10/28/2021 87573 340 NFPA 10-00-2005 175.00

10/21 10/28/2021 87574 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 77.38

10/21 10/28/2021 87575 4 Whitney Pincombe 10-00-2005 250.00

10/21 10/28/2021 87576 4 Amber Powell 10-00-2005 234.00

10/21 10/28/2021 87577 4 Rotary Club of Brookings-Harbor 10-00-2005 24.00

10/21 10/28/2021 87578 5772 PowerPhone Inc 10-00-2005 109.00

10/21 10/28/2021 87579 3 Amanda Kruschke 20-00-2005 96.61

10/21 10/28/2021 87580 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 10-00-2005 1,444.71

10/21 10/28/2021 87581 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 51-00-2005 9,500.00

10/21 10/28/2021 87582 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 677.80

10/21 10/28/2021 87583 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 10.49

10/21 10/28/2021 87584 169 Waste Connections Inc 15-00-2005 768.97

10/21 10/28/2021 87585 5071 Wes' Towing 10-00-2005 812.00

10/21 10/28/2021 87586 5992 Ziply Fiber 30-00-2005 394.81

          Grand Totals:  273,649.58

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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